# THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS BOARD ACTION SUMMARY

DEPT: Public Works	AGENDA DATE: June 5, 2018
<b>SUBJECT:</b> Approval to Accept the Subdivision Impro Palm Estates, and Record the Final Map	vements for Tentative Parcel Map 2006-01,
BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS:	<b>RESOLUTION NO. 2018-0264</b>
and approved by the following vote,  Ayes: Supervisors: _Qlsen, Chiesa, Withrow, Noes: Supervisors: _None  Excused or Absent: Supervisors: _None  Abstaining: Supervisor: _None  1) _X _ Approved as recommended  2) Denied  3) Approved as amended  4) Other:	, Seconded by SupervisorOlsen
MOTION:	

PAM VILLARREAL, Assistant Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

File No.

ATTEST:

# THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS AGENDA ITEM

DEPT: Public Works BOARD AGENDA:5.C.2
AGENDA DATE: June 5, 2018

CONSENT: 🔽

CEO CONCURRENCE: 4/5 Vote Required: No

#### SUBJECT:

Approval to Accept the Subdivision Improvements for Tentative Parcel Map 2006-01, Palm Estates, and Record the Final Map

#### STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

- Find that all subdivision improvements for tentative parcel map 2006-01 Palm Estates have been installed to the satisfaction of Stanislaus County and Denair Community Services District.
- 2. Accept all streets, avenues, roads, and the open space drainage system within Palm Estates for maintenance by Stanislaus County.
- 3. Authorize the Chairman of the Board to sign the final map.
- 4. Direct Public Works to record the final map for Tentative Subdivision Map 2006-01 Palm Estates.

# **DISCUSSION:**

Palm Estates is a subdivision within the Community of Denair. The subdivision is situated to the east of Lester Road, north of the intersection of Jerry Lane and Lester Road, and south of Eastgate Drive and Lester Road. Palm Estates created 12 single-family residential lots ranging in size from approximately 8,007 to 10,675 square feet, with a drainage basin/open space lot.

The subdivision was approved as Vesting Tentative Map Number 2006-01 by the Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors on September 12, 2006. The economic down turn that started in 2008 led to the State of California granting legislative extensions that have extended the life of tentative (subdivision) maps throughout the state. Palm Estates is one of the maps that have been eligible for these extensions.

As part of the conditions of approval, the subdivision was required to annex into the Denair Highway Lighting District and County Service Area 19 – Tuolumne-Gratton. The area was annexed into the Denair Highway Lighting District on October 24, 2017. Palm Estates went to the Board of Supervisors on February 13, 2018 with LAFCO issuing their Certificate of Completion into County Service Area Number 19 – Tuolumne-Gratton on March 28, 2018.

On March 20, 2018, Denair Community Services District accepted the improvements for the water and sewer services for the subdivision.

All subdivision improvements have been installed to Stanislaus County Public Works' and Parks' standards. The developer installed all subdivision improvements before recording the Final Map for the subdivision. With the improvements being installed prior to recording the Final Map, a subdivision improvement agreement and the corresponding financial securities did not need to be filed. There are no bonds or financial documents to be returned to the developer. A Warranty Security has been submitted in the form of a Letter of Credit Number 1147 from Farmers & Merchants Bank of Central California to secure the improvements for the year Warranty period.

#### **POLICY ISSUE:**

Stanislaus County's Subdivision Ordinance 20.56.20 Agreement of bond – Progress payments allows for the Board of Supervisors to approve the final map once all of the improvements have been made and accepted by the Director of Public Works.

#### **FISCAL IMPACT:**

The applicant has paid the applicable County fees. The maintenance of the roadways, storm drainage system, and the landscaping is the responsibility of the Stanislaus County Public Works and the Parks Departments. Funding for the maintenance of the roadways is included in the Fiscal Year 2017-2018 Adopted Final Public Works budget. The cost of maintenance for all drainage and landscaped areas within the Palm Estates Subdivision will be funded by County Service Area19. The cost of maintenance for street lights in Palm Estates will be funded by the Denair Highway Lighting District.

#### **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS' PRIORITY:**

The recommended actions are consistent with the Board's priority of *Delivering Efficient Public Services & Community Infrastructure* by supporting sustainable land use planning and improving transportation circulation by providing for a well thought out subdivision in an in-fill area.

### **STAFFING IMPACT:**

There is no staffing impact associated with this item.

#### **CONTACT PERSON:**

David Leamon, Interim Public Works Director

# ATTACHMENT(S):

Palm Estates Subdivision Map

Telephone: (209) 525-4151

